No. 314, S.]

Published July 2, 1927.

## CHAPTER 310.

AN ACT to repeal sections 102.36 to 102.41, and to create sections 102.36 to 102.41 of the statutes, relating to reports by employers and insurance companies to the industrial commission, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 102.36 to 102.41 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. Six new sections are added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: 102.36 When asked to do so every employer shall furnish information to the industrial commission upon the number of his employes and the nature of their work and upon the contracts he has made to insure his liability for accident to employes.

employer who is subject to the workmen's compensation act shall keep a record of all accidents causing death or disability of any employe while performing services growing out of and incidental to the employment, which record shall give the name, address, age and wages of the deceased or injured employe, the time and causes of the accident, the nature and extent of the injury and such other information as the industrial commission may require by general order. Reports based upon this record shall be furnished to the industrial commission at such times and in such manner as it may require by general order, upon forms to be procured from the commission.

102.38 Every insurance company which transacts the business of compensation insurance and every employer who is subject to the workmen's compensation act but who has not insured his liability shall keep a record of all payments made under the provisions of chapter 102 of the statutes and of the time and manner of making such payments and shall furnish such reports based upon these records to the industrial commission as it may require by general order, upon forms to be procured from the commission.

102.39 The provisions of sections 101.01 to 101.28, of the statutes, relating to the adoption, publication, modification and

court review of general orders of the industrial commission shall apply to all general orders adopted pursuant to chapter 102 of the statutes.

102.40 Reports furnished to the industrial commission pursuant to the requirements of chapter 102 of the statutes shall not be admissible as evidence in any action arising out of the death or accident reported.

102.41 Every employer and every insurance company that fails to keep the records or to make the reports required by chapter 102 of the statutes or that knowingly falsifies such records or makes false reports shall forfeit and pay into the state treasury a sum not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each offense.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 1, 1927.

No. 350, S.]

[Published July 2, 1927.

## CHAPTER 311.

AN ACT to create the Black Hawk Refuge for wild life in Green Lake county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The following described premises located in Green Lake county, shall be known as "Black Hawk Refuge", viz: Beginning at an iron stake, said iron stake being north 45°, east 30 chains and 4 links from the center of section 12, town 15 north, range 12 east, from which point of commencement also a white oak 19 inches in diameter bears north 7° 30' west, 1.02¾ chains, and a white oak 11 inches in diameter bears south 81° 20' west 25½ links, thence north 83° 20' east, 11.94 chains to an iron stake, thence north 8.82 chains to the shore of Green Lake, thence westerly along the shore of Green Lake to a point on said shore due north of the place of beginning, thence south 8.82 chains to the place of beginning, containing ten acres of land more or less, together with right for vehicles and persons to travel from west line of land conveyed to and over a strip two rods wide from such land to the right of way heretofore purchased by first party and